TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Amendment is made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 2019, by and between THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT of HEALTH, providing services in Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "DOH Pinellas" and the PINELLAS COUNTY LICENSE BOARD FOR CHILDREN'S CENTERS AND FAMILY DAY CARE HOMES, an independent special district, hereinafter referred to as the "BOARD."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the DOH Pinellas and the BOARD entered into an agreement August 22, 2007, pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 163.01, for the provision of administrative support by DOH Pinellas to the BOARD in furtherance of the BOARD'S responsibility for licensing, regulating, and monitoring child care in Pinellas County. The term of the original agreement was October 1, 2007, through September 30, 2008.

WHEREAS, subsequent Amendments to the Interlocal Agreement were entered into between DOH Pinellas and the BOARD which extended the agreement through September 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Agreement permits modification by mutual written agreement by the parties; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

1. The agreement shall be extended through September 30, 2020.

2. The BOARD is authorized to negotiate a new or amended Interlocal agreement due to the COUNTY'S withholding consent in October 2008 for the County Attorney to represent the BOARD and the BOARD'S resulting and continuing obligation to retain its own counsel at its own expense.

3. Except as changed or modified herein, all provisions and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties herein have executed this TWELFTH Amendment to the

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT this _____ day of _____, 2019, by:

Pinellas County License Board

Florida Department of Health

Commissioner Patricia Gerard PCLB Board Chair

Dated:

Ulyee Choe, DO Pinellas County Health Department Director

\$

_____ Dated:

Colleen M. Flynn, Esq. Counsel for the PCLB

Approved as to form: